

***** CAPITAL CASE *****

No. 25-6926

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BILLY LEON KEARSE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**DEATH WARRANT SIGNED
EXECUTION SET MARCH 3, 2026, AT 6:00 P.M.**

SUZANNE KEFFER*

Acting CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 150177
keffers@ccsr.state.fl.us
**Counsel of Record*

COURTNEY M. HAMMER

Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 1011328
hammerc@ccsr.state.fl.us

March 2, 2026

PAUL E. KALIL

Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 174114
kalilp@ccsr.state.fl.us

Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel - South
110 SE 6th Street, Suite 701
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Tel. (954) 713-1284
Fax (954) 713-1299

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
I. Mr. Kearse Presents the Questions, not the Respondent	1
II. Florida Supreme Court’s Lack of Meaningful Appellate Review	1
III. Eighth Amendment Categorical Bar.....	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	2
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	6, 7, 8
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 201 So. 3d 628 (Fla. 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986).....	2
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	3
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007).....	6
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2003).....	4
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	6
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008).....	6
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	3, 4
<i>Woods v. Dugger</i> , 923 F.2d 1454 (11th Cir. 1991).....	2

Statutes

§ 921.137 (1), Fla. Stat.....	6
